

No. 14-8035

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

RICHARD GERALD JORDAN, *Petitioner,*

v.

**MARSHALL L. FISHER, COMMISSIONER,
MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
AND JIM HOOD, ATTORNEY GENERAL, *Respondent.***

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER
CAPITAL CASE**

DAVID P. VOISIN
P.O. Box 13984
Jackson, MS 39236-3984

THOMAS C. GOLDSTEIN*
TEJINDER SINGH
Goldstein & Russell, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Ave., Suite 850
Bethesda, MD 20814
(202) 362-0636
tg@goldsteinrussell.com

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER	1
I. The Fifth Circuit Panel Majority’s Refusal To Grant A Certificate of Appealability Conflicts With This Court’s Precedents And The Procedures Of Other Circuits.	3
II. Certiorari Should Be Granted to Resolve a Conflict As To Whether Prosecutorial Vindictiveness Claims Can Arise With Respect to a Sentence That Was Originally Authorized.	8
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adamson v. Ricketts</i> , 865 F.2d 1011 (9th Cir. 1988)	3, 4, 8, 9
<i>Alabama v. Smith</i> , 490 U.S. 794 (1989)	10, 11
<i>Blackledge v. Perry</i> , 417 U.S. 21 (1974)	2, 3, 6, 8
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978)	2, 8
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1388 (2011)	10
<i>Deloney v Estelle</i> , 713 F.2d 1080 (5th Cir. 1983)	7
<i>Jones v. Basinger</i> , 635 F.3d 1030 (7th Cir. 2011)	5
<i>Lozada v. Deeds</i> , 498 U.S. 430 (1991)	4
<i>Matteo v. Superintendent, SCI Albion</i> , 171 F.3d 877 (3rd Cir. 1999)	4
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	3
<i>Rashad v. Walsh</i> , 300 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2002).....	4
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000)	5, 6
<i>United States v. Goodwin</i> , 457 U.S. 368 (1982)	2, 8
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000)	10
<i>Wilson v. Sec’y, PA Dep’t of Corrs.</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2015 WL 1137437 (3rd Cir. Mar. 16, 2015).....	4

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	10
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2)	10

Rules

Third Cir. R. 22.3	6
